

No. 07-

071483 MAY 27 2008

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DEBORAH L. PATRICK, *Warden, Petitioner,*

v.

SHIRLEY REE SMITH, *Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPENDIX**

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
\*KRISTOFER JORSTAD  
Deputy Attorney General  
\**Counsel of Record*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2275  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>State criminal proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Federal habeas corpus proceedings</i>	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO APPLY <i>MUSLADIN</i> AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT'S REMAND ORDER	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED TWICE BY FAILING TO DEFER TO THE JURY AND THE STATE COURT DETERMINATION	15
1. <i>The Ninth Circuit failed to accord the deference due to the jury's determination</i>	16

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>2. The Ninth Circuit failed to accord the deference due to the state court adjudication</i>	18
CONCLUSION	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aucoin v. Jones</i> , 759 F.2d 449 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 234 F.3d 526 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Brewer v. Overberg</i> , 624 F.2d 51 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (1979)	i, 1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	24
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	17, 22
<i>Harding v. Bock</i> , 107 Fed. Appx. 471 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319 (1979)	i, 9, 15, 17
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005), cert. den., 126 S. Ct. 1142, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (2006)	16

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Knapp v. Leonardo</i> , 46 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Mickens v. State</i> , 277 Ga. 627, 593 S.E.2d 350 (2004)	23
<i>Miller v. Leapley</i> , 34 F.3d 582 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Miller-el v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	24
<i>Moore v. Duckworth</i> , 443 U.S. 713 (1979)	17
<i>Patrick v. Smith</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2126, 167 L. Ed. 2d 861 (2007)	1
<i>People v. Bolin</i> , 18 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 297, 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 412 (1998)	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 557, 162 Cal. Rptr. 431 (1980)	17
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 641, 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 326 (2006)	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 1, 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 84 (1997)	22
<i>People v. Poe</i> , 74 Cal. App.4th 826, 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 437 (1999)	22
<i>People v. Wolff</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 795, 40 Cal. Rptr. 271 (1964)	22
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	19
<i>Riner v. Commonwealth</i> , 286 Va. 296, 601 S.E.2d 555 (2004)	23
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007)	13
<i>Smith v. Mitchell</i> 453 F.3d 1203 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	1, 10, 11, 16
<i>Smith v. Patrick</i> , 508 F.3d 1256 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	1, 12
<i>Smith v. Patrick</i> 519 F.3d 900 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)	1, 12

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 921 S.2d 94 (La. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Trask</i> , 234 Mont. 380, 764 P.2d 1264 (1988)	23
<i>Strickland v. United States</i> , 316 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Boynton</i> , 63 F.3d 337 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Bramlet</i> , 820 F.2d 821 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 278 F.3d 1035 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Segna</i> , 555 F.2d 226 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Weeks v. Scott</i> , 55 F.3d 1059 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1995)	9, 17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	14, 19, 20
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	i, 13, 15, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	9, 11, 18
Cal. Penal Code § 273ab	2
